
Showmen's Guild of Australasia 
SGA- Scheduled Election 2015- E2014/210 

Declaration of Results for Contested and Uncontested Offices 

E2014/210 

Below are the results of the election for the following offices, conducted in accordance with 
the provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the 
organisation. 

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia 

Total number of names on the roll of voters 
Ballot papers issued 
Replacement ballot papers issued 
Total Ballot Papers Issued 
Ballot papers I envelopes returned for scrutiny 
Less ballot papers I envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny 
Adjusting balance 
Total Ballot Papers Admitted to Scrutiny 
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued 
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail 
Ballot papers not returned 

Committee Member (20) 
Candidates 

ALLAN, Mick 
BAKER, Boyd 
BAKER, Edward 
BLADES, Shane Robert 
BROWN, Michael F 
CHAMBERS, Bradley 
CHAMBERS, Luke 
DALE, Justin 
GILL, Jacqueline Anne 
GILL, Justin 
GILL JNR, John 
HENNESSY, Christopher 
HENNESSY, Luke 
JOHNSON, Gary 
JOHNSON, Grant Arthur 
LAURIE, Francis 
MCDONALD, Eli 
MCGREGOR, Glen 
NILON, Terry F 
OSBORNE, Lewis 
PAVIER, Broderick 
PINK, Glenn 
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441 
441 

1 
442 
170 

3 
0 

167 
37.87 

0 
272 

132 
78 

104 
151 

72 
104 
151 
66 
57 
70 
65 

129 
119 
150 
126 
151 
74 

122 
118 
117 
142 
101 



(KYLE) QUAY, Lester 
ROBERTS, John Douglas 
ROBERTS-OSBORNE, Kyren 
TAYLOR, Clayton 
VERFORTH Ill, Emile M 
WOOD, Michael 
YOUNG, Bernard J 
YOUNG, Robert 

Exhausted Votes 

Loss/Gain by Fraction 
Total votes 
Formal ballot papers 
Informal ballot papers 

I declare that the following candidates are elected as Vice Presidents: 
Francis Laurie 
Shane Robert Blades 
Luke Chambers 
Gary Johnson 
Bernard J Young 
Robert Young 
Broderick Pavier 
Emile M Verforth Ill 
Clayton Taylor 
MickAIIan 

I declare that the following candidates are elected as Committee Members: 
John Douglas Roberts 
Christopher Hennessy 
Grant Arthur Johnson 
Glen McGregor 
Luke Hennessy 
Terry F Nilon 
Lewis Osborne 
Edward Baker 
Bradley Chambers 
Glenn Pink 
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67 
131 

51 
133 
133 
100 
143 
143 

0 
0 

3300 
165 

2 



President 

Candidates 

PINK, George 

I declare George Pink elected. 

Secretary 

Candidates 

DAVIS, Leslie John 

I declare Leslie John Davis elected. 

Treasurer 

Candidates 

PINK-EASY, Shelley 

I declare Shelley Pink-easy elected. 

Trustee 

Candidates 

BLADES, Patricia 

I declare Patricia Blades elected. 

mma Morrison 
Returning Officer 
Australian Electoral Commission 

131
" March 2015 
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Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 

POST ELECTION REPORT 

Showmen's Guild of Australasia 

ELECTION/S COVERED IN THIS REPORT: 

Election Decision No/s: 

RULES: 
Rules used for the election: 

Rules difficult to apply/interpret: 
Model Rule reference (if any): 

ROLL OF VOTERS : 

E 20141210 

169V: Incorporates alterations of 
20/04/2004 - R2004/193 

None 
N/A 

Total number of voters on the Roll: 441 

Number of apparent workplace 
addresses (estimated): Nil 

Number of non-current addresses: Nil 

Other matters pertaining to the roll of voters: Nil. 

IRREGULARITIES : 

Details of written allegations of 
irregularities, and action taken by AEC: Nil. 

Other irregularities identified, and action taken: Nil. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1) Declaration of Results for Contested and Uncontested Offices of 13 March 2015 

Emma Morrison 
Returning Officer 

16 March 2014 

AEC Industrial Elections Policy and Procedures Manual V2.1 
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Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009
s.189—Arrangement for conduct of an election

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia
(E2014/210)

MR ENRIGHT MELBOURNE, 31 OCTOBER 2014

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 9 September 2014 The Showmen's Guild of Australasia lodged with the Fair Work 
Commission the prescribed information in relation to an election for the following offices:

President (1)
Secretary (1)
Treasurer (1)
Trustee (1)
Committee members (20) (of whom the ten receiving the greatest number of votes 
shall become Vice-Presidents. The next ten members elected shall be Committee 
Members).

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under 
the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the Fair Work (Registered 
Organisations) Act 2009, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the 
Australian Electoral Commission.

DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A, PR557251>

[2014] FWCD 7746

DECISION



ABN 75 134 664 816 

THE SHO\'lMEN'S GUILD Of A USTRALASLt.\ 
4 Turner Avenue, Yatala QLD 4207 PO Bo)l 690. Beenleigh QLD 4207 

Phone: 07 3807 0011 f.;u: 07 3R07 0730 

09 September 2014 

General Manager 
Fait Work Commissioner 
GPO Box 1994 
MELBOURNE VIC 3001 

Dear Sir, 

Emili!: ~howmens.guild@bigpon~.com 
www .showmensguild .com.au 

Our Ref: G10365 

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia hereby request that the Fair Work Commission 
conduct on our behalf of Officers for the 2014, pursuant Section 189(3) of the Schedule 1 
or Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009. 

The Election required is for one (1) President, one (1) Secretary, one (1) Treasurer, one 
(1) Trustee and twenty (20) Committee Members, ten (10) receiving the highest number 
of votes will be Vice Presidents and the remainder will be Committee Members. This 
election is required because of the expiry of term of office. 

The electora·l for positions are members of organisation. 

Roll of voters closes seven (7) days before nominations open. 

Our Annual General Meeting is to be held, Tuesday 24 March 2015 and at this meeting 
the ballot will be declared. 

The voting to be employed would be direct voting system. 

A Suggested time table for this could be Nominations; 
, Opening 15 December 2014 
;... Closing 1 February 2015 
, Polls Opening 12 February 2015 
~ Closing 10 March 2015 

We trust this request received favourable· consideration. 

Yours sincerely, 
THE SHOWM 6UJL.D OF AUSTRA..l.ASIA 



Notice and Statement of Prescribed Information for an Election1 

I, Leslie John Davis. being the Secretary of the Showmen's Guild of Australasia, make the 
following statement: 

I am authorised to lodge the following prescribed information concerning forthcoming 
elections in the Showmen's Guild of Australasia, and 

I confirm that the following information is being lodged under subsection 189( 1) of the Fair 
Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009. 

Dated: 

Offices/Positions 

A President (Direct Voting System) 

Vice-Presidents (10) (DVS) 

Secretary (DVS) 

Treasurer (DVS) 

Executive Committee Members (10) (DVS) 

B Trustee (1) (DVS) for 2 year term 

1 of2 



Reasons for election: 

• Election for offices and positions marked A is required as the terms of office are due to 
expire in the normal course of events under the rules of the organisation. 

• Election for Trustee marked B is required to fill vacancies since Trustee is elected over 
a 2 year term . This organisation has 2 Trustee but only one trustee is elected every 
alternate year 

Elected by: 
The electorate for the direct voting system is the whole of the Organisation (rule I 1 1 

Nominations open: 

• For offices to elected by direct voting system ~ the first .12 days after approval 

Nominations close: 

For offices to be elected by direct voting system- 1st Feb tn 2015 (rule 1 2! 

Cut off date for roll: 

• In all cases~ 7 days prior to the opening date for nominations 10,, March 2015) 
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