Showmen's Guild of Australasia SGA - Scheduled Election 2015 - E2014/210

Declaration of Results for Contested and Uncontested Offices

E2014/210

Below are the results of the election for the following offices, conducted in accordance with the provisions of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* and the rules of the organisation.

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia

Total number of names on the roll of voters	441
Ballot papers issued	441
Replacement ballot papers issued	1
Total Ballot Papers issued	442
Ballot papers / envelopes returned for scrutiny	170
Less ballot papers / envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny	3
Adjusting balance	0
Total Ballot Papers Admitted to Scrutiny	167
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued	37.87
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail	0
Ballot papers not returned	272

Committee Member (20)

<u>Candidates</u>	<u>Votes</u>
ALLAN, Mick	132
BAKER, Boyd	78
BAKER, Edward	104
BLADES, Shane Robert	151
BROWN, Michael F	72
CHAMBERS, Bradley	104
CHAMBERS, Luke	151
DALE, Justin	66
GILL, Jacqueline Anne	57
GILL, Justin	70
GILL JNR, John	65 129
HENNESSY, Christopher HENNESSY, Luke	119
JOHNSON, Gary	150
JOHNSON, Grant Arthur	126
LAURIE, Francis	151
MCDONALD, Eli	74
MCGREGOR, Glen	122
NILON, Terry F	118
OSBORNE, Lewis	117
PAVIER, Broderick	142
PINK, Glenn	101

AEC
Australian Electoral Commission

Report Printed: 13 March 2015 Page 1 of 3

(KYLE) QUAY, Lester	67
ROBERTS, John Douglas	131
ROBERTS-OSBORNE, Kyren	51
TAYLOR, Clayton	133
VERFORTH III, Emile M	133
WOOD, Michael	100
YOUNG, Bernard J	143
YOUNG, Robert	143
Exhausted Votes	0
Loss/Gain by Fraction	0
Total votes	3300
Formal ballot papers	165
Informal ballot papers	2

I declare that the following candidates are elected as Vice Presidents:

- Francis Laurie
- Shane Robert Blades
- Luke Chambers
- Gary Johnson
- Bernard J Young
- Robert Young
- Broderick Pavier
- Emile M Verforth III
- Clayton Taylor
- Mick Allan

I declare that the following candidates are elected as Committee Members:

- John Douglas Roberts
- Christopher Hennessy
- Grant Arthur Johnson
- Glen McGregor
- Luke Hennessy
- Terry F Nilon
- Lewis Osborne
- Edward Baker
- Bradley Chambers
- Glenn Pink

President

Candidates

PINK, George

I declare George Pink elected.

Secretary

Candidates

DAVIS, Leslie John

I declare Leslie John Davis elected.

Treasurer

Candidates

PINK-EASY, Shelley

I declare Shelley Pink-easy elected.

Trustee

Candidates

BLADES, Patricia

I declare Patricia Blades elected.

Emma Morrison Returning Officer

Australian Electoral Commission

13th March 2015

Australian Electoral Commission AEC

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009

POST ELECTION REPORT

Showmen's Guild of Australasia

ELECTION/S COVERED IN THIS REPORT:

Election Decision No/s:

E 2014 / 210

RULES:

Rules used for the election:

169V: Incorporates alterations of

20/04/2004 - R2004/193

Rules difficult to apply/interpret:

None

Model Rule reference (if any):

N/A

ROLL OF VOTERS:

Total number of voters on the Roll:

441

Number of apparent workplace

addresses (estimated):

Nil

Number of non-current addresses:

Nil

Other matters pertaining to the roll of voters:

Nil.

IRREGULARITIES:

Details of written allegations of

irregularities, and action taken by AEC:

Nil.

Other irregularities identified, and action taken:

Nil.

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Declaration of Results for Contested and Uncontested Offices of 13 March 2015

Emma Morrison Returning Officer

16 March 2014



DECISION

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 s.189—Arrangement for conduct of an election

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia (E2014/210)

MR ENRIGHT

MELBOURNE, 31 OCTOBER 2014

Arrangement for conduct of election.

- [1] On 9 September 2014 The Showmen's Guild of Australasia lodged with the Fair Work Commission the prescribed information in relation to an election for the following offices:
 - President (1)
 - Secretary (1)
 - Treasurer (1)
 - Trustee (1)
 - Committee members (20) (of whom the ten receiving the greatest number of votes shall become Vice-Presidents. The next ten members elected shall be Committee Members).
- [2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A, PR557251>





THE SHOWMEN'S GUILD OF AUSTRALASIA

4 Turner Avenue, Yatala QLD 4207 PO Box 690, Beenleigh QLD 4207 Phone: 07 3807 0011 Fax: 07 3807 0730

Email: showmens.guild@bigpond.com www.showmensguild.com.au

09 September 2014

General Manager Fair Work Commissioner GPO Box 1994 MELBOURNE VIC 3001

Dear Sir,

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia hereby request that the Fair Work Commission conduct on our behalf of Officers for the 2014, pursuant Section 189(3) of the Schedule 1 or Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009.

The Election required is for one (1) President, one (1) Secretary, one (1) Treasurer, one (1) Trustee and twenty (20) Committee Members, ten (10) receiving the highest number of votes will be Vice Presidents and the remainder will be Committee Members. This election is required because of the expiry of term of office.

The electoral for positions are members of organisation.

Roll of voters closes seven (7) days before nominations open.

Our Annual General Meeting is to be held, Tuesday 24 March 2015 and at this meeting the ballot will be declared.

The voting to be employed would be direct voting system.

A Suggested time table for this could be Nominations;

Opening

15 December 2014

Closing

1 February 2015

Polls Opening

12 February 2015

Closing

10 March 2015

We trust this request received favourable consideration.

Yours sincerely,

THE SHOWMENS GUILD OF AUSTRALASIA

Leslie John Davis

Secretary



RECEIVED

1 2 SEP 2014

Our Ref: G10365

Notice and Statement of Prescribed Information for an Election¹

I, Leslie John Davis, being the Secretary of the Showmen's Guild of Australasia, make the following statement:

I am authorised to lodge the following prescribed information concerning forthcoming elections in the Showmen's Guild of Australasia, and

I confirm that the following information is being lodged under subsection 189(1) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009.

-	
Cir	DOOR
OIL	ned.

Dated:

9-9-2014

Offices/Positions

President (Direct Voting System)
Vice-Presidents (10) (DVS)
Secretary (DVS)
Treasurer (DVS)
Executive Committee Members (10) (DVS)
Trustee (1) (DVS) for 2 year term

Reasons for election:

- Election for offices and positions marked A is required as the terms of office are due to expire in the normal course of events under the rules of the organisation
- Election for Trustee marked B is required to fill vacancies since Trustee is elected over a 2 year term. This organisation has 2 Trustee but only one trustee is elected every alternate year

Elected by:

The electorate for the direct voting system is the whole of the Organisation (rule 11)

Nominations open:

For offices to elected by direct voting system - the first 42 days after approval

Nominations close:

For offices to be elected by direct voting system – 1st Feb in 2015 (rule 12)

Cut off date for roll:

In all cases - 7 days prior to the opening date for nominations 10th March 2015)